The bidders shall also 

submit Demand Draft issued from a scheduled Bank in India in favor of Secretary, Sports 

Authority of India payable at New Delhi. 

2.1.7 The validity period of the Bank Guarantee against Bid Security shall not be less than 165 

(one hundred and sixty-five) days from the BID Due Date, and may be extended as may 

be mutually agreed between SAI and the Bidder. The BID shall be summarily rejected 

if it is not accompanied by the BID Security.  

2.1.8 The Bidder should submit a Power of Attorney as per the format at given in this RFP,

[...]

In the event of breach of contract by the contractor, the Performance Security shall be forfeited 

and credited to the SAI’s account. Upon successful completion of all contractual obligations, the 

Performance Security shall be refunded to the contractor without interest, no later than three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days from the completion of the DLP. 

SECTION-3 

EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL BIDS AND OPENING & EVALUATION OF 

FINANCIAL BIDS 

3.1 Evaluation of Technical Bids 

3.1.1 SAI shall open the BIDs received online as per details given specified in Clause 2.11.4..